

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

---

CHRISTOPHER EMORY CRAMER,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
*Respondent.*

---

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit*

---

**PETITIONER'S REPLY TO RESPONDENT'S BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO  
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

**SEAN J. BOLSER**  
*Counsel of Record*  
Federal Public Defender's Office  
Eastern District of New York  
16th Floor  
1 Pierrepont Plaza  
Brooklyn, New York 11201  
Tel. (718) 407-7406  
[Sean\\_Bolser@fd.org](mailto:Sean_Bolser@fd.org)

**DOUGLAS M. BARLOW**  
Barlow Law Firm  
485 Milam  
Beaumont, Texas 77701  
Tel. (409) 838-4259  
[barlowfedlaw@gmail.com](mailto:barlowfedlaw@gmail.com)

**ANTHONY SEYMOUR HAUGHTON**  
c/o Federal Public Defender, Southern District of Texas  
Suite 1350  
440 Louisiana Street  
Houston, Texas 77002  
Tel. (832) 287-9548  
[Anthony\\_Haughton@fd.org](mailto:Anthony_Haughton@fd.org)

*Counsel for Petitioner*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT ..... 2

I. Trial courts’ role in ensuring a complete record is a question worthy of this Court’s review, and this case is a good vehicle for that review..... 2

    A. The government understates the scope and significance of Cramer’s claim and misstates the record..... 3

        1. Substantial portions of the record are missing ..... 3

        2. The appellate court’s decision squarely presents this issue ..... 4

        3. The circuits are divided over the correct application of Rule 10(c)..... 6

    B. The government understates the significance of the only out-of-court conference it addresses..... 6

    C. Given the interests at stake, and the failure of trial . counsel to request that a record be made, this Court may wish to consider whether a court’s failure to ensure that proceedings outside the courtroom are recorded is structural error..... 7

II. The Court should grant review to determine whether the Eighth Amendment prohibits a death sentence based in substantial part on third party conduct, an issue where there is conflict among lower courts, and which a Justice of the Court has recently stated deserves the Court’s attention ..... 9

III. Contrary to the government’s position, this Court’s precedence, the Constitution, and the Federal Rules of Criminal Procedure require that the district court’s Allen-type response to a jury note suggesting deadlock must be given in the capital defendant’s presence, an issue about which the lower courts have issued conflicting decisions..... 11

CONCLUSION..... 13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Burger v. Kemp</i> , 483 U.S. 776 (1987) .....	8
<i>Calvert v. Texas</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1605 (2021) .....	9
<i>Eddings v. Oklahoma</i> , 455 U.S. 104 (1982) .....	5
<i>Jurek v. Texas</i> , 428 U.S. 262, 276 (1976) .....	8
<i>Kyles v. Whitley</i> , 514 U.S. 419 (1995).....	8
<i>Lockett v. Ohio</i> , 438 U.S. 586 (1978) .....	9, 11
<i>Miller v. United States</i> , 317 U.S. 192 (1942) .....	1
<i>Rogers v. United States</i> , 422 U.S. 35 (1975) .....	12
<i>Tucker v. Kemp</i> , 762 F.2d 1496 (11th Cir. 1985) .....	10
<i>United States v. Caro</i> , 597 F.3d 608 (4th Cir. 2010) .....	10, 11
<i>United States v. Fackrell</i> , 991 F.3d 589 (5th Cir. 2000).....	5, 6
<i>United States v. Jenkins</i> , 422 F.2d 429 (5th Cir. 1971).....	5
<i>United States v. Pace</i> , 10 F.3d 1106 (5th Cir. 1993).....	2
<i>Woodson v. North Carolina</i> , 428 U.S. 280 (1976) .....	9, 11

### Federal Statutes and Rules

18 U.S.C. § 3591.....	9
18 U.S.C. § 3595.....	1
28 U.S.C. § 753.....	5
Fed. R. App. P. 10 .....	1, 2, 6, 7
Fed. R. App. P. 28 .....	3
Fed. R. Crim. P. 43.....	12
Sup. Ct. R. 10 .....	13
